(previous year: EUR 36.4 million) at the end
of the reporting period.

After the first six months of the 2018
financial year, the Group’s order backlog
amounted to EUR 2,369 million, compared to
EUR 2,220 million in the prior-year period. Of
this amount, OHB System AG accounted for
around 83% (EUR 1,956 million).

As of June 30, 2018, the OHB Group’s total
assets of EUR 763.7 million were approxi-
mately 6% higher than on December 31, 2017
(EUR 719.7 million). The main drivers of this
difference are higher inventories and signifi-
cantly higher cash and cash equivalents. A
total of around EUR 90 million higher cur-
rent financial liabilities and around EUR 9
million higher advance payments received
on orders on the liabilities side more than
offset, among other things, the increase of
a good EUR 12 million in inventories on the
assets side. The approximately EUR 21 mil-
lion lower equity in the Group as a result of
the replacement of the previous accounting
standards IAS 11 (construction contracts)
and IAS 18 (revenues) by the new provisions
of IFRS 15 (revenues from contracts with
customers) from 2018 resulted in an equi-
ty ratio of 24.4% as of June 30, 2018, after
28.8% at year-end on December 31, 2017.

OHB SE Q2/6-MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

18

EUR 000s Q2/2018 Q2/2017 6M/2018 6M/2017

Sales 206,150 185,703 384,084 332,709

Total revenues 214,748 188,834 404,461 354,153

EBITDA 15,071 13,069 29,313 25,796

EBIT 10,809 9,838 21,029 19,254

EBT 9,568 9,112 19,023 17,820

Consolidated net profit for the period 6,426 6,096 12,785 12,146

Earnings per share (EUR) 0.31 0.30 0.65 0.61

Total assets as of June 30 763,653 730,504 763,653 730,504

Equity capital as of June 30 186,346 193,378 186,346 193,378

Cash flow used in operating activities 7,735 – 47,267 – 41,693 – 76,491

Capital spending 4,810 7,313 8,227 17,839

Headcount as of June 30 2,568 2,351 2,568 2,351

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OF THE OHB GROUP

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

EUR 000s 6M/2018 6M/2017

Space industry 360,565 313,579

Aviation 6,890 8,492

Antenna 12,453 3,995

Others 4,175 6,644

Total 384,084 332,709

SALES PER PRODUCT GROUPS

EUR 000s 6M/2018 6M/2017

Germany 108,433 105,364

Rest of Europe 271,555 225,332

Rest of World 4,095 2,014

Total 384,084 332,709

SALES PER REGIONS

19

OHB SE Q2/6-MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
BY REGIONS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

TOTAL personnel: 2,568

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
Research and development expenses fell to

[…]

held for trading

Financial assets at
fair value through

profit or loss 461 461

Equity interests measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Classified as
available-for-sale

instruments

Financial assets at
fair value through

other compre-
hensive income 32,610 32,610

194,105 194,105

Financial liabilities

Trade payables
Valued at

acquisition costs
Valued at

acquisition costs 83,141 83,141

Financial liabilities
Valued at

acquisition costs
Valued at

acquisition costs 94,300 94,300

Other financial liabilities
Valued at

acquisition costs
Valued at

acquisition costs 4,261 4,261

181,702 181,702

29

OHB SE Q2/6-MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

The following table shows the reconciliation
of the carrying amounts of financial assets
and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 as
of December 31, 2017 to the carrying amounts
in accordance with IFRS 9 as of January 1,
2018.

RECONCILIATION OF CARRYING AMOUNTS (IAS 39 TO IFRS 9)

EUR 000s

Book
value according

to IAS 39 at
31/12/2017

Reclassification
effect

Valuation
effect

Book value
according

to IFRS 9 at
1/1/2018

Financial instruments valued at
acquisition cost

Trade receivables 70,613 0 0 70,613

Securities 219 0 0 219

Other financial assets 31,624 0 0 31,624

Cash and cash equivalents 58,578 0 0 58,578

Total financial instruments valued
at acquisition cost 161,034 0 0 161,034

Available for sale financial assets

Equity interests measured at fair value 32,610 – 32,610 0 0

Total available for sale financial assets 32,610 – 32,610 0 0

Financial assets held for trading

Securities 461 – 461 0 0

Total financial assets held for trading 461 – 461 0 0

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Equity shares 0 32,610 0 32,610

Total financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 0 32,610 0 32,610

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss (FVPL)

Securities 0 461 0 461

Total financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (FVPL) 0 461 0 461

OHB SE Q2/6-MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

30

IMPRINT
Copy and content:

OHB SE,

Bremen, Germany

PvF Investor Relations,

Oberursel, Germany

Gestaltung und Satz:

Ligaturas – Reportdesign,

Kleinmachnow, Germany

Photos:

Antwerp Space N.V., Arianespace – ArianeGroup,

B612 Foundation – Danica Remy,

ESA – ScienceOffice.org,

Max Alexander/Asteroid Day, MT Aerospace AG,

MT Mechatronics GmbH, OHB Italia S.p.A.,

OHB SE – Bettina Conradi,  OHB System AG

* 	European global satellite-based navigation system. The FOC (full
operational capability) phase of the Galileo programme is being